Shilik (km 126)-Tashkarasu (km 268) 273 25.3% 0.68

Tashkarasu (km 268)-China Border 68 16.1% 0.19

Total 572 21.3% 0.46

10. The table below shows the results of a sensitivity analysis that considers: (i) increasing

costs by 15 percent; (ii) decreasing benefits by 15 percent; (iii) increasing costs by 15 percent

and decreasing benefits by 15 percent; (iv) decreasing the annual traffic growth rate to 4 percent,

(v) no generated traffic benefits; (vi) no road safety benefits; and (vii) increasing traffic diversion

by 10 percent, to reflect a case of the highway operating without tolls. The sensitivity results

show that even under the scenarios of increasing costs by 15 percent or decreasing benefits by 15

percent, the Project is economically justified, with an EIRR higher than 12.0 percent. The annual

traffic growth rate has the highest impact on the economic justification of the Project—and

without tolls, the EIRR increases to 23.3%. The switching values analysis shows that costs

would have to increase by 67 percent or benefits would have to decrease by 40 percent to yield

an EIRR equal to 12 percent.

 74

Sensitivity Analysis Results
  EIRR (%)

Base Case 21.3

Costs + 15% 18.5

Benefits -15 18.5

Costs + 15% and Benefits – 15% 15.9

Annual Traffic Growth Rate 4% 18.7

No Generated Traffic 20.4

No Road Safety Benefits 19.7

Traffic Diversion +10% 23.3

 75

Annex 8: Other Trade Facilitation Programs and the Khorgos Border Crossing Point

KAZAKHSTAN: East-West Roads Project

(Almaty – Khorgos Section): Western Europe-Western China International Transit Corridor

(CAREC 1b)

1. This Annex describes related trade and transport facilitation programs led by the

Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan with links to the proposed Project. These programs

aim at enhancing Kazakhstan‘s competitiveness by reducing time and cost for trade and

transport. These programs are embedded within the Government‘s own strategies and programs